"THE CITY OF NEW YORH

HﬂUSINE AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BU ILDINGS

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM | : . ' . DATE: August 2, 177

T0:  Borough Superintendents
FROM: Director of Operations Irving E. Miﬁkin P.E.

SUBJECT: MEZZANINE DUPLE)( AND SPLIT LEVEL: AF’ARTMENTS
" Uniform Interpr‘etatton of Buﬂdmg Code Provisions
Sectlons - C26-201.0 (Deﬁn1t1ons)
-C26-~1205.5 (Natural Ventllatlon)
C26-608.1 (Exits from Dwelling UnitsYy
C26-603.2 (Exits from Floors)

_Depar‘tment memorandum 1ssued March 19, 19?4 by the
‘Director of Oper*atlons is repealed and superseded by ’Chls
memorandum. :

OBJEC)T

To obtam umform interpretation of Building Code provisions
as they relate to exits; wventilation and smoke . detection in
duplex, mezzanine and split-level apartments in both com-
bustible and non-combustible buildings.

APPLICABILITY

This memor‘andum is applicable to both new’ puildings. and
alterations filed to comply with either the '"old" or "new" ‘
Buﬂdmg Code where mezzanines, split-level apar‘tments, or
duplexes are indicated, .

Split-level apartments, where the two levels vary more than
5'=0", shall be treated as two different stories, except where
one level constitutes a mezzanine, and all levels are less than
5' above or below the main floor level (see sketch 3C).

VENTILATION

The area of a mezzanine shall be added to the area of the

room or space in which it is to be located to .compute the

required window size. The mezzanine ceﬂmg shall not be

higher than 1'-0" abowve the head of the required window fur*mshmg

natural ventllatmn except that W’"’IEﬂ this is hot feasible rie=
~chanical ventilation shall be pr‘owded Ffor ‘the mezzamne ar‘ea
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(see sketch 313). Habitable rocoms on mezzanines not adjacent
to windows sheall be r‘oqulr‘ed to have the 51de adjacent to the
'open railing permanently open.

CORESS

A. Buildihgs classified as: Non—-combustibie:“(Gr‘ég.zp, 1) — New Code
Fireproof (Class 1) - Old Code

Where duplexes are indicated, one level of the apartment oacupy-
ing a part of not, more than two floors needbniy be provided
with a balcony that complies -with Section C26-604.2 (g), provided
that, in addition, . the stair’ within such apartment shall be at least
30 inghes in width and terminate Aot more than 20 feet from a -

- door‘ on the other level that shall provide the required

to at- least two independent exlts. The center line of such
cor‘mdor‘ shall not be mare than.50 feet from any room within
such apartment (see sketch 18).. : '

Duplexes not complying with the preceding paragraph shall. be
required to provide access on each level to a public corridor .
leadmg to at least two independent exits; mezzamnes howewver,
conforming with the limitations’ desciibed in department memo—
randum- dated April 26, 1972 ,__heed only be furnished with a 30-
inch-wide stair terminating on the main floor level not more than
20 feet from the public corridor door (see sketch 1A).

B. Buildings classified as: Combustible (Group II).— New Code
= Non—-Fireproof (Class 1) — Qld Code

Apartiments containing mezzanines conforming with the limitations
described in department memorandurit dated April 26, 1972 ma);
be provided with the following egress, provided smopke detectors
are provided as specified in this memorandum:

1. The primary level shall have access to a corridor that shall
provide access to two required exits, and the stair's connecting
the two levels shall be at least 2'~6" wide and term1nate no more
than 20' from either corridor or exit door, hor less than 15! from
same. Balconies shall be provided as follows.

2. Where the mezzanine level is Fiore than 5'—0W Jabove the
entrance level, and the majof* tevel of the apartment has access
to a- masonr‘y enclosed public hall that leads to two independent
stairs, only the mazzanine need"}”’be provided with a connecting
balcony that compltes with the provisions of Section C26-604. 2(q),
provided that the stair to the mezzanine is-at least 2'-6" wide and
terminates no more than 20' from the corridor door of the main

level (see sketch 2B). - i o /3




When, however, themezzanine is not adjacent to the exterior
“wall, the connecting balcony is to be provided on the main
level if access to a public corridor is not provided on the
mezzanine level, as well as the main level (see sketches
2A, 3A, and 3B). ~

3. In split-level apartments where the mezzanine level is
Fdegs than 5" above the main (apar‘tment entrance) level, a con—
nectmq balcony complying with section C26-604.2(g) may be
located on either level of the apartment (see sketch 30).

__Apartments containing mezzanines exceeding the - hmltatlons
specified "in depar‘tment memopbkrandum dated Apml 26, 1972, or
not provided w1th smoke deétectors as set forth herein, shall
require two means of egress from each level.

SMOK‘E DETEGTORS

Inlall apartments, when any 1eve1 has only: one means: of 'egress’
(door‘ to public cor*mdor*, door to connecting balcony, or 30—inch—
wide interior stairway) the apartment shall be provided: w1th
-.,‘S_mpk_e_,dgztec_:tor'_s._on all levels (see sketches 1A, 3A, 3B, SC).

The smoke detectors shall be deslgned and installed so as to.
detect smoke and activate an alarm, be r*easonably free from:
false alarms, and provide visible indication that the. alarm is
energized. Such device. shall be directly ¢connected to the
11ghtm<" circyit of the dwelhng or rooming unit with no 1ntewen1ng
__:waH switch' and shall provide a warning signal clearly audible in
all sleepmg quarters with mtervemng doors closed. . Battery
‘operated or c:or-d-—connected installations are not permtss;ble

Such devices shalt elther‘ be approved or listed by an acceptable
testing service or laboratory. :

T irving Z. Minkin, P.E.
IEM/df Director of Operations
Enclosures: Sketches 1A, 18,24,
2B,3A,38,3C; Memo dated 4/26/72

CC;  Exec. Staff
Housing Authority
Dept. of Development
industry

/335



f“*\ﬁ#\ru MFNT*:% \y/ M ZZANHNES

4

W . e

| : SMIONE ,_o,:: TECTIR (m,o/n(iL

j MErz

T2 EXCERLY
T N AL
IR ANy Al
L S
e — . DR NN
| U SN
PUBLICHALL o e
NSRS 1D, : Nea
Burs | T

l - TeRNMsaTES T
ISl insdiing, bt

[l%m B o

e

‘-N’?_E—Tféi”ﬁfﬂf—"wa M&'zv—MNc ’:‘ERMJTTE“_I

e B

oM COTEDS STIBLE (srféﬁrm\

) NEW CCDEE

mf* © W‘vf;) EEsYezes

y ) . o R 4 g vaa-

A To
ﬂjgj:}%gwmbt
oNG UMY ER R,
Fledcy IN
~EW o P e

UBlic Hawg
&YW D,

TS e _>
et
T

TWe Ex

TS FEQUIRED

"’?\-'I/"Ll?\} G W

Jl—;\;ﬂ@&c C oo U

g

ERaON |- SEQoID SRy

/336

?



W MIFZIANINES
T o ‘

3 Heup CONYTRYCT Leand
: Fofy PuBLic Hell ¢ sxirean
° w___.,..,..w_.s- '“'“-'_"———-—»—__H_

T AARTIM IENTS

MR

Fimgt
;ﬂ?ﬂ;‘w‘

“UBLIc Hawl
UPPBR. (el

}
F’U%Lic behA L \}ﬁ | ) |
LOWER, LEVEL > L' Low

LEADS Tb TWo

St _NO CONNEGTING
IO RNDEN - ] B
IV, T FROM ATty

]

_ _ -1
BALC. REQUIRED, EXiTS
LY W BET. COL= G5, T (5Y

e et et et et e e

“‘ e

coM@i:?:ﬁ'lE\aL_E (GRUPL) NEWCOCE_
- HNON-FIREPRCOF (cliasm I1I) Ol Coor

Is:

oy

- DGR fgn & GO I
_ REG ., (Bl )J ﬁ \'V/%Ec:;rj'z\éé
_ : 2 (urag ony C26-6, _3.1.2[3)
STAE, B .
’ LOWER LEVEL '2}:(." WIDE \, - I
DELICHalL Ly Y FeRess kel >4 | '
SCloEED W <= (FLic i) _ / MEZ2 ag g
LA 2 e S L Ny \ MORE THagy
ENSTRYCT | s caed AE’,@?\,-‘"-
) TWO IND TERMINATES SLOMNER Level Ay =
. VI B Repze ot LN

ExiTe D MK, 15/ Eﬁmff?vg?;_ EL

BALCONT o MEZZ ~ N INE IEVEl
SEOMEES IR ECEESS RETUIRE DS




&
Yol V)

SMOKE ALARIM

_Spa - 206" wog t

~

2
oR

2
3
~

1

s EXJERIOX.

L ['M&' .-.ﬂ.]' piry - - R e : : 7 ; ._— ! .} e — v it el i stinn. e ot
He il Zoo _MAx ‘ ik P
L e o tlcony comg

wfscrions

26 - GOY.

C'OAIN&:}‘I(I*G 54/&0”7- 1/ puBlre  fmec
sk C AMIEANS F EHRESS fror

| Aearsmeny.  [Now fiesgrocs Cousy ]

- r”}/‘_‘”éc# ﬂéﬂfzéoqr;éw

2 _
X . b EI NN el
. ' O

SAmE  AS  ABouve  WITH _k/zr"o Hoic s
brvmie Poo s, Cerlwg,. - |
Aop 1r2¢, © 4 SrrokE OErEc e | /338

. | gf@ /Eigc;/ ﬂéﬂ//‘/[ﬂ/‘lﬁ?w,@a Jo o sto
DrOS  pn CElrere 70 prociog FIR - YVENTEmrion



ePlT LEvEL APARTT JENTS

- | N
§ | - r»—*.SMJ/z’E LETESTOR

-

5“LC¢=W

FUBIC Had  —~—
P Lz o

WL a3 HolR, .
CON S TRUC T TERIMMINATES 2.0
Y Twe e, l £

Ki2se, # 1
(EFC\?&U ﬁa»w)

ExXiTg

e,

T compusTIBLE (GROUPI) NEW COLE

Bland S S VI

NON- FIFE(TROOE (CLASS IIT) 2l QobE

TR T N T R T
e L U B N AN s
soey - hiiad

/339




